
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
  

***** 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 248 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH JULY, 2021 (TUESDAY)/ ASHADHA 29, 1943 (SAKA) 

 
Judgement of Supreme Court and Reversal from NPS to Old Pensions Scheme 

 
248. Shri Neeraj Shekhar 
 
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Supreme Court vide Special Leave to Appeal (C) 173/2021 on 04/02/2021 and vide SLPs 
(Civil) Nos.23568/2019 (Review Petition (C) No.21889/2019) has allowed the Central Government 
officials under NPS, the benefits of old pension scheme whose advertisements were advertised before 
01/01/2004 and results/joining occurred after 31/12/2003;  

(b) if so, whether Government has issued order to revert these officials under NPS to Old Pension 
Scheme and whether their pension funds under NPS have been transferred to their respective GPF 
accounts;  

(c) if so, the details thereof and fate of similar cases; and  
(d) if not, the reasons for contempt of Apex Court? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
(DR BHAGWAT KARAD) 

 
(a) to (c) As informed by Ministry of Home Affairs, reversal from National Pension System (NPS) to old pension 
scheme was allowed in WP (C) No. 756/2020 titled Dr. Davinder Singh Brar vide Order dated 28.01.2020. An 
SLP (C) No. 173/2021 filed by the UOI/Department against the order was dismissed on 04.02.2021. Upon 
dismissal of SLP, the proposal was processed for filing Review Petition in consultation with Ministry of Law and 
Justice/Ld. ASG and the matter is sub-judice.  

In respect of SLP (Civil) No.23568/2019 (Review Petition (C) No.21889/2019), Central Reserve Police Force 
(CRPF) has informed that all the 14 petitioners have been reverted from NPS to Old Pension Scheme vide 
CRPF’s Order No.J.II-1/2017-Pers (AC) (SKC) dated 23.09.2020. Further, GPF accounts have also been 
allotted to them vide order No. M.V-1/2020-21-GOs Entt. Adm dated 14.12.2020 and accordingly, the PAO, 
CRPF, New Delhi, as well as respective sector IGs have been requested to ensure action about transfer of 
NPS amount of respective petitioners into their newly allotted GPF accounts vide order No.IRLA-6557/20-21-
Aud-9 dated 18.12.2020.  

(d) In view of reply given in point (b) above, the question does not arise. 
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भारत सरकार 
िव° मýंालय  

िव°ीय सेवाए ंिवभाग 
राºय सभा  

अतारांिकत ÿĳ सं́ या 248 
िजसका उ°र 20 जलुाई, 2021/29 आषाढ़, 1943 (शक) को िदया गया 

उ¸ चतम Æ यायालय का िनणªय और एनपीएस को वापस पुरानी प¤शन योजना म¤ पåरवितªत िकया जाना 

248. ®ी नीरज शखेर:  

³या िव° मýंी यह बताने कì कृपा कर¤गे िकः 
(क) ³ या उ¸ चतम Æ यायालय के िदनांक 4.2.2021 के अपील के िलए िवशषे इजाजत (िसिवल) 173/2021 

और िवशेष अनमुित यािचकाऍ ं (िसिवल) सं. 23568/2019 (पनुिवªचार यािचका (िसिवल) सं. 
21889/2019) के अनसुार राÕ ůीय प¤शन ÿणाली (एनपीएस) के अधीन आने वाले क¤ þ सरकार के ऐसे 
कमªचाåरयŌ को पुरानी प¤शन योजना का लाभ ÿाÈ त होगा िजनकì िनयिुĉ से संबंिधत िव²ापन 1.1.2004 स े
पवूª ÿकािशत िकए गए थे और िजनके परी±ाफल 31/12/2003 के बाद आए अथवा िनयिुĉ 
31/12/2003 के बाद हòई ह;ै 

(ख) यिद हा,ं तो सरकार ने एनीपीएस के अधीन आने वाले कमªचाåरयŌ को पुरानी प¤शन योजना म¤ वापस लाने के 
िलए आदेश जारी िकया ह ैऔर ³ या एनपीएस के अतंगªत उनकì प¤शन िनिध को संबंिधत सामाÆ य भिवÕ य 
िनिध खाते म¤ अतंåरत कर िदया गया ह;ै 

(ग) यिद हा,ं तो तत्  संबंधी Ê यौरा ³ या ह ैऔर इससे िमलते-जलुते मामलŌ म¤ ³ या होगा; और 
(घ) यिद नहé, तो उ¸ चतम Æ यायालय कì अवमानना के ³ या कारण ह§? 

 
उ°र 

िव° मýंालय म¤ राº य मýंी (डॉ. भागवत कराड) 

(क) से (ग): गहृ मýंालय Ĭारा दी गई सचूना के अनसुार, को िदनांक 28.1.2020 के आदेश के माÅ यम से डॉ. 
दिेवÆ दर िसंह बरार शीषªक वाले डÊ Ð यपूी (सी) सं. 756/2020 म¤ नई प¤शन योजना (एनपीएस) को परुानी प¤शन 
योजना म¤ बदल ेजाने कì अनुमित दी गई थी। इस आदशे के िवŁĦ यओूआई/िवभाग Ĭारा दायर एसएलपी (सी) सं. 
173/2021 को िदनांक 4.2.2021 को खाåरज कर िदया गया था। एसएलपी के खाåरज होने के बाद िविध और Æ याय 
मýंालय/एलडी. एएसजी के साथ परामशª करके पनुिवªचार यािचका दायर करने के िलए इस ÿÖ ताव को तैयार िकया 
गया था तथा यह मामला िवचाराधीन ह।ै 

एसएलपी (िसिवल) सं. 23568/2019 (पनुिवªचार यािचका (सी) सं. 21889/2019) के संबंध म¤, क¤ þीय åरजवª 
पिुलस बल ने यह सूचना दी ह ै िक सभी 14 यािचकाकताªओ ंको िदनांक 23.9.2020 के सीआरपीएफ के आदशे 
सं´ या ज.ेII-1/2017-पसª (एसी) (एसकेसी) के माÅ यम से नई प¤शन योजना से परुानी प¤शन योजना म¤ बदल िदया 
गया ह।ै इसके अितåर³ त, िदनांक 14.12.2020 के आदशे स.ं एम. वी-1/2020-जीओएस ईएनटीटी. ÿशा. के 
माÅ यम से जीपीएफ खाते भी आबंिटत कर िदए गए ह§ तथा तदनसुार पीएओ, सीआरपीएफ, नई िदÐ ली के साथ-साथ 
संबंिधत स³े टर आईजी को भी िदनांक 18.12.2020 के आदेश सं́  या आईआरएलए-6557/20-21-एयडूी-9 के 
माÅ यम से संबंिधत यािचकाकताªओ ंकì एनपीएस रािश को उनके नए आबंिटत जीपीएफ खाते म¤ अंतåरत करने के 
बारे म¤ कारªवाई सिुनिĲत करने का अनरुोध िकया गया ह।ै 

(घ): उपयुª³ त िबÆ द ुसं´ या (ख) म¤ िदए गए उÂ तर के आलोक म¤ ÿÔ न नहé उठता।  
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